太陽地球圏環境予測 オープン・テキストブック
1
2.3.2 GIC の観測
亘 慎一（情報通信研究機構）
（2020 年 1 月 8 日受付、2021 年 5 月 31 日公開、2022 年 1 月 28 日改訂）
GIC の影響を評価するためには、観測によりその大きさを知る必要がある。また、シミュレーショ
ンによる GIC の計算結果を評価するためにも、実際の観測データによる検証が必要である（Viljanen
2011; Sun and Blach 2019; Nakamura et al. 2019）。GIC については、地磁気や電場の測定結果から求める

への影響を準リアルタイムで監視するためのプロジェクト。
謝辞
GIC 測定にご協力いただいている（株）東京電力パワーグリッド、地磁気及び電場の観測データを提
供いただいた気象庁柿岡地磁気観測所に感謝いたします。
参考文献
Belakhovsky, V. et al., Impulsive disturbances of the geomagnetic field as a cause of induced currents of electric power lines, J. Space
Weather Space Clim., 9, A18 (2019). doi:10.1051/swsc/2019015
Bolduc, L., GIC observations and studies in the Hydro-Quebec power system, J. Atmos. and Solar-Terrestrial Phys., 64(16), 1793-1802
(2002). doi:S1364-6826(02)00128-1
Boteler, D.H., and Pirjola, J., Modeling geomagnetically induced currents, Space Weather, 15(1), 258-276 (2017).
doi:10.1002/2016SW001499
Breckenridge, T.H., Cumming, T., and Merron, J., Geomagnetic induced current determination and monitoring. 2001 Seventh
International Conference on Developments in Power System Protection (IEE), 9-12 April 2001, Amsterdam, Netherlands.
doi:10.1049/cp:20010147
Carter, B.A., Interplanetary shocks and the resulting geomagnetically induced currents at the equator, Geophys. Res. Lett., 42(16), 6554-
6559 (2015). doi:10.1002/2015GL065060
Gaunt, C.T. and Coetzee, G., Transformer failures in regions incorrectly considered to have low GIC-risk, 2007 IEEE Lausanne Power
Tech Conference, 1-5 July 2007, Lausanne, Switzerland. doi:10.1109/PCT2007.4538419
Kappenman, J.G., Storm sudden commencement events and the associated geomagnetically induced current risks to ground-based
systems at low-latitude and midlatitude locations, Space Weather, 1(3), 1016 (2003). doi:10.1029/2003SW000009
Koen, J. and Gaunt, T., Geomagnetically induced currents in the Southern African electricity transmission network, 2003 IEEE Bologna
Power Tech Conference, 23-26 June 2003, Bologna, Italy. doi:10.1109/PTC.2003.1304165
Liu, C., Liu, L., and Yang, Y., Monitoring and modeling geomagnetically induced currents in power grids of China, 2009 Asia-Pacific
Power and Engineering Conference, 27-31 March 2009, Wuhan, China. doi:10.1109/APPEEC.2009.4918502
Marshall, R.A. et al., Geomagnetically induced currents in the New Zealand power network, Space Weather, 10(8), S08003 (2012).
doi:10.1029/2012SW000806
Marshall, R.A. et al., Observations of geomagnetically induced currents in the Australian power network, Space Weather, 11(1), 6-16
(2013). doi:10.1029/2012SW000849
太陽地球圏環境予測 オープン・テキストブック
9
Marti, L., Yiu, C., Real-time management of geomagnetic disturbances: Hydro One’s eXtreme Space Weather control room tools. IEEE
Electrification Magazine, 3(4), 46-51 2 December 2015. doi:10.1109/MELE.2015.2480637
Nakamura, S. et al., Time domain simulation of geomagnetically induced current (GIC) flowing in 500-kV power grid in Japan including
a three-dimensional ground inhomogeneity, Space Weather, 16(12), 1946-1959 (2019). doi:10.1029/2018SW002004
Ngwira, C.M. et al., Improved modeling of geomagnetically induced currents in the South African power network, Space Weather,
6(11), S11004 (2008). doi:10.1029/2008SW000408
Pirjola R.J., Viljanen, A.T., and Pulkkinen, A.A., Research of geomagnetically induced currents (GIC) in Finland, 2007 Seventh
International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility and Electromagnetic Ecology, 26-29 June 2007, St. Peters-burg,
Russia. doi:10.1109/EMCECO.2007.4371707
Pulkkinen et al., Geomagnetic storm of 29-31 October 2003: Geomagnetically induced currents and their relation to problems in the
Swedish high-voltage power transmission system, Space Weather, 3(8), S08C03 (2005). doi:10.1029/2004SW000123
Pulkkinen, A., Pirjola, R., and Viljanen, A., Determination of ground conductivity and system parameters for optimal modeling of
geomagnetically induced current flow in technological systems, Earth, Planets and Space, 59, 999-1006 (2007).
doi:10.1186/BF03352040
Sakharov, YA.A., Danilin, A.N., and Ostafiychuk, R.M., Registration of GIC in power systems of the Kola Peninsula, 2007 Seventh
International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility and Electromagnetic Ecology, 26-29 June 2007, St. Petersburg,
Russia. doi:10.1109/EMCECO.2007.4371714
Sun, R. et al., Mitigating geomagnetic disturbances: A summary of Dominion Virginia Power’s efforts, IEEE Electrification Magazine,
3(4), 34-45, 2 December 2015. doi:10.1109/MELE.2015.2480636
Sun, R. and Blach, C., Comparison between 1-D and 3-D geoelectric field methods to calculate geomagnetically induced cur-rents: A
case study, IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, 34(6), 2163-2172 (2019). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2019.2905532
Torta, J.M. et al., Geomagnetically induced currents in a power grid of northern Spain, Space Weather, 10(6), S06002 (2012).
doi:10.1029/2012SW000793
Trivedi, N.B. et al., Geomagnetically induced currents in an electric power transmission system at low latitudes in Brazil: A case study,
Space Weather, 5(4), S04004 (2007). doi:10.1029/2006SW000282